
Salt Lake / West Valley Technical Advisory Committee – Meeting Minutes 

Wednesday, January 22, 2020, 2:00 PM 

West Valley Cultural Center, 1355 West 3100 South, West Valley City, Utah. 

1. Action Item –October 16th Meeting Summary ................................................ Greg Davenport 

 

Approved. 

 

2. Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) Business .......................................... Ben Wuthrich  

 

• Information – Schedule for 2021-2026 TIP Process 

Ben Wuthrich of WFRC shared a list of projects submitted for the 2021-2026 TIP cycle and 

reviewed the next steps in the TIP process.  The February meeting will include a detailed review 

of each project submitted for funding consideration.  The March TAC meeting will begin with a 

staff recommendation of projects based on the project technical evaluation and field review.  

The TAC will consider the staff recommendation and revise as desired and determine a 

consensus recommendation to send to TransCom. 

 

3. Information Item – Highway and Transit System Report .......................................... Kip Billings 

 

Kip Billings of WFRC reported on trends in highway and transit performance.  Highway VMT on 

the Wasatch Front is currently about 41 million each day representing about 5.6 million daily 

vehicle trips, and growing at about 2.1% annually.  Transit patronage is about 44 million 

passengers annually, or about 147,000 each weekday.  Transit passengers have been declining 

about -1.8% for the past 4 years. 

 

Home to work trips, which tend to be longer trips and follow a regular schedule, represent 

about 27% of the daily traffic and is the best market for the transit mode.  Home based trips to 

other destinations or errands are much shorter trips representing about 18% of traffic, and 

these trips may be the best market for alternative modes such as active transportation. 

 

Speed data for arterial traffic is now available from UDOT.  The data is collected from cell phone 

sensing.  It is now possible to represent peak period speed as a percentage of free flow speed to 

quickly identify congested facilities.  Speed data and transit data can be found at the following 

links: 

 

Speed Map:  

 http://arcg.is/10uy8 

 I-15 Wasatch Front Speeds & Current Projects:  

 https://uplan.maps.arcgis.com/apps/MapSeries/index.html?appid=720a116aadfb4e95930e71b

9b1be77a2 

UTA Data Portal: 

https://data-rideuta.opendata.arcgis.com/ 



 

4. Information Item – UTA Service Choices ........................................................... Alexander Beim  

 

Alexander Beim of UTA reported on UTA’s Service Choices public involvement campaign to 

define the future direction for UTA service.  UTA’s goals are: 

A. Mobility 

B. Coverage 

C. Air Quality 

D. Congestion Reduction 

The service choice is whether to emphasize ridership or coverage.  High frequency transit 

service in higher density environments is preferred for maximizing passengers, but this may 

leave less dense areas without any transit service at all.   

The public is invited to visit the website:  www.rideuta.com/service-choices for more 

information and to leave comments.  UTA’s current service invests 40% of resources for transit 

coverage and 60% to maximize transit passengers.  The 3,500 survey responses to date favor a 

greater emphasis on maximizing passengers. 

The micro-transit on-demand service in South Salt Lake County was recently implemented.  

Initial response is positive but no official reports are ready at this time. 

 

5. Project Report/ Information – Salt Lake County ............................. Madeline Francisco-Galang 

 

Madeline reported on the Salt Lake County experience with the 5600 West project.  This $1.25 

M project was expected to be completed in 3 months, but due to unexpected conflicts with fiber 

optic lines the project was delayed several months.  The project was to install a consistent park 

strip design and add lightning.  Lesson learned is to complete a thorough utilities impact even 

for simple projects.   

 

6. Other Business ................................................................................................ Greg Davenport 

 

• Thanks to Salt Lake County for refreshments  

 

• Next Meeting of Trans Com TAC – February 26, 2020 - Refreshments – Sandy City. 

 

• Please Note that February’s meeting will be at West Valley City Hall Multi-Purpose 

Room. 
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tandra@bluffdale.com 

X Baranowski, Bill West Jordan 801.569.5047 billba@wjordan.com  

x Beim, Alex UTA 801.287.9105 abeim@rideuta.com 
x Benford, George Parametrix 801.866.3191 gbenford@parametrix.com 

 Bennion, Wayne WFRC 801.363.4250  wbennion@wfrc.org 

X Billings, Kip WFRC 801.363.4250  kbillings@wfrc.org 

 Brondum, Erik West Valley City 801.963.3406 ebrondum@wvc-ut.gov 

x Brower, Kyle Riverton City  kbrower@rivertonutah.gov 

 Cooley, Scott Draper 801.656.6566 Scott.cooley@draper.ut.us 

 Coyle, John M. SLC 801.535.6241 John.coyle@slcgov.com 

X Davenport, Greg West Jordan 801.569.5077 gregd@wjordan.com 

x Ellis, Shane SL County  sellis@slco.org 

X Fazio, Michael Bluffdale 801.849.9430 mfazio@bluffdale.com  

X Galang, Madeline SL County 385.468.6622 Mfrancisco.galang@slco.org 

X Gilmore, Walt SL County 801.468.2582 wgilmore@slco.org 

 Gilson, Brad Cottonwood Heights 801.694.7770 brad@gilsonengineering.com  

X Ginsberg, Adam Cottonwood Heights 801.571.9414 aginsberg@ch.utah.gov 

 Goldman, Michael UTA 801.287.2065 mgoldman@rideuta.com 

 Greenwood, Shane South Jordan 801.254.3742 sgreenwood@sjc.utah.gov  

X Hammond, Todd Draper 801.576.6336 Todd.hammond@draper.ut.us  

x Hartle, Ivan UDOT 435.633.3553 ihartle@utah.gov 

X Haskell, Alma UTA 801.741.8813 ahaskell@rideuta.com 

 Hulbert, Crystal Salt Lake County 385.468.6623 chulbert@slco.org 
X Johnson, Dan WVC 801.963.3228 Daniel.johnson@wvc-ut.gov  

 Johnson, Hal  UTA 801.232.1905 hjohnson@rideuta.com 

 Klavano, Brad South Jordan 801.254.3742 bklavano@sjc.utah.gov  

 Klingel, Chris Riverton 801.208.3184 cklingel@rivertoncity.com 

X Kump, Ryan Sandy 801.568.2962  rkump@sandy.utah.gov 

X Ludwig, Keith Midvale 801.256.2574 ludwigk@midvale.com 

 Lutze, Frederick Millcreek   

X Miller, John Millcreek 801.214.2719 jmiller@millcreek.us 

X Moore, Brian Riverton City 801.208.3153 bmoore@rivertoncity.com 

X Murphy, David West Jordan 801.569.5074 davidm@wjordan.com  

X Nielson, Jeremy South Jordan 385.258.6490 jnielsen@sjc.utah.gov 

X Norlem, Chris SL City 801.535.6289 Chris.norlem@slcgov.com 

 Palmer, Brad UDOT 801.887.3435 bgpalmer@utah.gov 

X Pay, Dennis South SLC 801.483.6038 dpay@southsaltlakecity.com  

X Peters, Helen SL County 385.468.4860 hpeters@slco.org 
 Pickell, Vaughn Bluffdale City 801.254.5175 vpickell@bluffdale.com  

 Robinson, Trace Riverton 801.208.3137 trobinson@rivertoncity.com  

 Robles, Augusto Herriman City 801.440.5183 arobles@herriman.org 

x Roolf, Becka SLC 801535.7274 beckaroolf@slcgov.com 

 Shaw, George South Jordan 
 

gshaw@sjc.utah.gov  



 Shipp, Matthew Cottonwood Heights 801.616.6636 mshipp@ch.utah.gov  

 Stokes, Trae Murray City 801.270.2401 tstokes@murray.utah.gov 

x Swanwick, Carmen UDOT 801.232.78020 cswanwick@utah.gov 

X Terry, Bryce Herriman City 385.221.4706 bterry@herriman.org 

 Thomas. Blake Herriman City 801.891.8644 bthomas@herriman.org 

 Tracer, Dan Bluffdale 801.559.7782 dtracer@bluffdale.com 

 Tucker, Brian Midvale 801.567.7229 btucker@midvale.com 

 VanWagenen, Hugh WFRC 801.363.4250 
 

 Ward, Britney Sandy 801.376.3401 bward@sandy.utah.gov 
 Wilkinson, Chad Murray City 801.270.2420 cwilkinson@murray.utah.gov 

X Wilson, Coby WVC 801.963.3204 Coby.wilson@wvc-ut.gov 

X Wuthrich, Ben WFRC 801.363.4250 bwuthrich@wfrc.org 

 Young, Kevin Salt Lake City 801.535.7108 Kevin.young@slcgov.com 

 Young, Tracy UTA 801.726.2310 tyoung@rideuta.com 

     
     

     

     

     

     
     

     
     
     

     
     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     
     

     
     

     

     
     

     

     

     

     

     

     
     

     

     

     

 

 


